Township of West Milford

Passaic County, New Jersey

~ Resolution 2021 – 250 ~

RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF WEST MILFORD, COUNTY OF PASSAIC, STATE OF NEW JERSEY AUTHORIZING A MONTH-TO-MONTH AGREEMENT EXTENSION WITH ATLANTIC COAST FIBERS LLC FOR THE MARKETING OF RECYCLABLES

WHEREAS, the Township Council of West Milford awarded a contract to Atlantic Coast Fibers, LLC, for the period of January 1, 2021 through June 30, 2021 by Resolution 2020-379 adopted December 16, 2020; and

WHEREAS, said contract expired on June 30, 2021, and Atlantic Coast Fibers, LLC has agreed to a month-to-month extension with a retroactive effective date of July 1; and

WHEREAS, there remains a need for the continued operation of the recycling program; and

WHEREAS, Atlantic Coast Fibers, LLC, has satisfactorily worked with the Township as the Marketing of Recyclables vendor; and

WHEREAS, Atlantic Coast Fibers, LLC has agreed to provide Marketing of Recyclables services on a month-to-month basis until such time as requested proposals for Marketing of Recyclables have been received and a contract has been awarded; and

WHEREAS, N.J.S.A. 40A:11-6 authorizes the Township to enter into such an agreement due to its emergent nature which could ultimately affect the public health, safety or welfare of the citizens of the Township of West Milford.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Mayor and Township Council of West Milford the following:

- 1. The Mayor and Municipal Clerk are hereby authorized to execute a month-to-month extension to the agreement effective July 1, 2021 with Atlantic Coast Fibers, LLC for the Marketing of Recyclables
- 2. This extension will continue until such time that a new contract has been awarded.
- 3. This resolution shall serve as an Addendum to the agreement with Atlantic Coast Fibers, LLC to provide Marketing of Recyclables in accordance with all the terms and conditions of the agreement executed on December 9, 2019.
- 4. This resolution shall be available for public inspection in the office of the Municipal Clerk.

Adopted: July 14, 2021

Adopted this 14th day of July, 2021 and certified as a true copy of an original.

William Senande, Township Clerk